from the twenty-first day of May, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, to the thirtieth day of October, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, deducting what pay, if any, he may have received during said period.

Approved, May 5, 1874.

CHAP. 144.—An act to relieve David A. Telfair from political disability.

May 5, 1874.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, (two-thirds of each House concuring therein,) That all political disabilities imposed by the fourteenth fair. article of the Constitution of the United States be, and they are hereby, removed from David A. Telfair, of Johnston county, North Carolina.

Approved, May 5, 1874.

CHAP. 146.—An act for the relief of C. E. Rogers.

May 6, 1874.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the Postmaster General be and he is hereby, authorized and directed, in settling the accounts of C. of C. E. Rogers. E. Rogers, late postmaster at Carver, Minnesota, to allow him a sum not exceeding two hundred and twenty-two dollars and fifty cents, as indemnification for a like amount belonging to the post-office fund, and stolen from the said C. E. Rogers on the twenty-ninth day of October, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine: Provided, That it shall satisfactorily appear to the Postmaster-General that the said Rogers was guilty of no negligence in the custody of the money and postage-stamps stolen.

Credit in accounts

Proviso.

Approved, May 6, 1874

CHAP. 147.—An act to authorize the proper accounting officers of the Treasury to settle with Henry C. Carey.

May 6, 1874.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the proper accounting Compensation alofficers of the Treasury are hereby authorized and directed to settle Carey, asacting consultant to the United Carey, asacting consultant and the United Carey, as a consultant and co with Henry C. Carey for his services as acting consul of the United sul. States at Elsinore, Denmark, from the first of July; eighteen hundred and seventy-two, to the time when the consul of the United States took charge of said office, and to allow said Henry C. Carey compensation for said period of time at the rate now allowed by law to a United States consul at said place: Provided, That any fees collected and appropriated to his use by said Henry C. Carey during said time shall be deducted from the amount paid to him.

Proviso.

Approved, May 6, 1874.

CHAP. 148.—An act for the relief of James R. Young.

May 6, 1874.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United Creditin accounts States of America in Congress assembled, That the proper accounting of James R. Young. officers of the Treasury are hereby authorized to allow and credit to James R. Young, late postmaster at Lisbon, New Hampshire, the sum of three hundred and nine dollars and eighty-four cents, postage-stamps stolen from his safe and office by burglars on the night of May fifteenth, eighteen hundred and sixty-nine, without any fault or neglect on the part of said postmaster.

Approved, May 6, 1874.

Vol. 18, pt. 3—35